performance and the operating performance of similar buildings. We analyzed each item of expense and developed
an opinion regarding what an informed investor would consider typical.

Cushman & Wakefield, Inc. recognizes the standards defined by the CRE Finance Council as the definitive
standards by which operating expense data should be analyzed. All operating statements provided by ownership
have been recast to reflect these categories, which are provided in the Glossary section of this Appraisal Report.

FORECAST RENTAL REVENUE - APARTMENT UNITS

Rental Revenue and Adjustments Annual Rent

Potential Year One Rental Income $4,610,400

Less: Loss to Lease 2.0% ($92,208)

Potential Gross Rental Revenue $4,518,192

Less: Concessions 1.00% ($46,104)

Less: Non-Revenue Units $0
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield of North Carolina, Inc.

ST. MARY'S PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 107

In forecasting expenses, we relied on the developer’s pro forma and analyzed expense levels at competing
properties.  Our expense forecast is presented in the following table, followed by a discussion of each expense line
item.

REVENUE AND EXPENSE ANALYSIS

REVENUE Total Per Unit Total Per Unit Total Per Unit
Base Rental Revenue
   Potential Rent at Market $4,607,808 $24,641 $4,610,400 $24,655 $4,702,608 $25,148
   Lease Gain/Loss (Loss to Lease) $0 $0 ($92,208) ($493) ($94,052) ($503)
Total Potential Gross Rental Revenue $4,607,808 $24,641 $4,518,192 $24,161 $4,608,556 $24,645

Base Rent Adjustments
   Less: Concessions $0 $0 ($46,104) ($247) ($47,026) ($251)
Total Adjusted Rental Revenue $4,607,808 $24,641 $4,472,088 $23,915 $4,561,530 $24,393

Other Income $61,800 $330 $67,320 $360 $68,666 $367

POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE $4,669,608 $24,971 $4,539,408 $24,275 $4,630,196 $24,760
Vacancy (Total Income) ($235,485) ($1,259) ($1,134,852) ($6,069) ($231,510) ($1,238)
Collection Loss (Total Income) $0 $0 ($45,394) ($243) ($46,302) ($248)
Total Vacancy and Collection Loss ($235,485) ($1,259) ($1,180,246) ($6,311) ($277,812) ($1,486)

EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $4,434,123 $23,712 $3,359,162 $17,963 $4,352,384 $23,275

OPERATING EXPENSES
Property Insurance $276,992 $1,481 $280,500 $1,500 $286,110 $1,530
Utilities $101,372 $542 $102,850 $550 $104,907 $561
Repairs & Maintenance $308,723 $1,651 $177,650 $950 $181,203 $969
Management Fees $133,024 $711 $100,775 $539 $130,572 $698
Payroll & Benefits $423,918 $2,267 $280,500 $1,500 $286,110 $1,530
Advertising & Marketing $69,117 $370 $56,100 $300 $57,222 $306
General & Administrative $82,941 $444 $84,150 $450 $85,833 $459

Replacement Reserves $56,650 $303 $46,750 $250 $46,750 $250
Total Operating Expenses $1,452,737 $7,769 $1,129,275 $6,039 $1,178,707 $6,303

Real Estate Taxes $706,992 $3,781 $440,206 $2,354 $449,011 $2,401
TOTAL EXPENSES $2,159,729 $11,549 $1,569,481 $8,393 $1,627,717 $8,704

NET OPERATING INCOME $2,274,394 $12,163 $1,789,681 $9,570 $2,724,667 $14,570

(2) Stabilized Year Begins: 4/1/2025
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield of North Carolina, Inc.

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Proforma Stabilized

Cushman & Wakefield

Forecast Year One (1)

Cushman & Wakefield
Forecast
Year Two

ST. MARY'S PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 108

Discussion of Revenue Items

We analyzed each revenue item in making our forecast, with our conclusions summarized on the previous table. In
most cases, our forecast is well supported by the historical or budget information. However, in some cases, further
clarification is provided as follows

[…]

Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield of North Carolina, Inc.

2022 2022 2020 2021

Cushman & Wakefield Forecast
 Year Two (1) Comp1 Comp2 Comp3 Comp 4

Budget Budget Actual Actual

Garden/Low-Rise BTR BTR Garden/Low-Rise Townhomes

Multi-Family Multi-Family Multi-Family Multi-Family Multi-Family

Min, Max and Average187 260 130 68 36

Georgia North Carolina South Carolina North Carolina South Carolina

COMPARABLES REVENUE AND EXPENSE ANALYSISSUBJECT PROPERTY

ST. MARY'S PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 114

The four expense comparables reflect operating expenses (excluding real estate taxes) ranging from $4,015 to
$6,538 with an average of $5,479 per unit.

Based on our analysis of the expense levels at comparable properties, we concluded that there is adequate support
for our operating expense conclusions.

Income and Expense Pro Forma

The following chart summarizes our opinion of income and expenses for year two, which is the first stabilized year
in this analysis.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Stabilized Year For Direct Capitalization: Year Two
REVENUE Adjustments Annual $/Per Unit % of EGI
Base Rental Revenue
   Potential Rent at Market $4,702,608 $25,148
   Lease Gain/Loss (Loss to Lease) 2.00% ($94,052) ($503)
Total Base Rental Revenue $4,608,556 $24,645

Base Rent Adjustments
   Less: Concessions ($47,026) ($251)
Total Base Rent Adjustments $4,561,530 $24,393

Expense Reimbursement
Other Income $68,666 $367

POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE $4,630,196 $24,760
Vacancy (Total Income) 5.00% ($231,510) ($1,238)
Collection Loss (Total Income) 1.00% ($46,302) ($248)
EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE $4,352,384 $23,275 100.00%

OPERATING EXPENSES 0
Property Insurance $286,110 $1,530 6.57%
Utilities $104,907 $561 2.41%
Repairs & Maintenance $181,203 $969 4.16%
Management Fees $130,572 $698 3.00%
Payroll & Benefits $286,110 $1,530 6.57%
Advertising & Marketing $57,222 $306 1.31%
General & Administrative $85,833 $459 1.97%
Replacement Reserves $46,750 $250 1.07%
Total Operating Expenses $1,178,707 $6,303 27.08%
Real Estate Taxes $449,011 $2,401 10.32%
TOTAL EXPENSES $1,627,717 $8,704 37.40%
NET OPERATING INCOME $2,724,667 $14,570 62.60%
Compiled by Cushman & Wakefield of North Carolina, Inc.

ST. MARY'S PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 115

Investment Considerations

Before determining an appropriate (risk) rates to apply to the subject, a review of recent market conditions,
particularly in the financial markets, is warranted. The following subsection(s) provide a review of these trends,
ending with a summary of the investment considerations impacting the subject property, based upon the appraiser’s
market research, discussions with participants in the market, and the relative position of the subject property within